

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY
SHERIFFS,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent.

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, et al.,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. S243855

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 22 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B258676
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS166063
The Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

**APPLICATION OF GEORGE GASCÓN, SAN
FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

GEORGE GASCÓN
District Attorney
State Bar No. 182345
ALLISON G. MACBETH
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 203547
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1488
Fax: (415) 575-8815
E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY
SHERIFFS,**

Petitioner,

Case No. S243855

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent.

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, et al.,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B258676

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS166063

The Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

**APPLICATION OF GEORGE GASCÓN, SAN
FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

GEORGE GASCÓN

District Attorney

State Bar No. 182345

ALLISON G. MACBETH

Assistant District Attorney

State Bar No. 203547

850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Francisco, California 94103

Telephone: (415) 553-1488

Fax: (415) 575-8815

E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. Where Prosecutors Do Not Have Direct, Unfettered Access to Potential <i>Brady</i> Information Contained Within Confidential Peace Officer Personnel Files, Law Enforcement Agencies Have Their Own Independent Obligation to Provide <i>Brady</i> Information. | 10 |
| II. This Court in <i>Johnson</i> Implicitly, If Not Explicitly, Approved of the <i>Brady</i> Alert System..... | 12 |
| III. The <i>Pitchess</i> Statutes May Be Harmonized to Permit Law Enforcement Agencies to Provide <i>Brady</i> Alerts to Prosecutors. | 16 |
| IV. In the Absence of a <i>Brady</i> Alert System, Due Process Violations May Ensur. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 21 |
| DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abatti v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 39 | 14 |
| <i>Becerrada v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 409 | 14 |
| <i>Carrillo v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 1210 | 11, 19 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1 | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1175 | 15 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150 | 11 |
| <i>Hubbard v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 66 Cal.App.4th 1163 | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Francisco Valle</i> (Oct. 3, 2017, A140594) [nonpub. opn.], 2017 WL 4385742; 2017 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 6896 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1463 | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 676..... | 15 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Gremminger)</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 397..... | 14 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Johnson)</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696..... | passim |
| <i>Rezek v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 633..... | 14 |
| <i>Serrano v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 759..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Tennison v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1078..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Blanco</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 392 F.3d 382..... | 11, 15, 19 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Board of Education</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823..... | 13 |
| <i>Warrick v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1011..... | 18 |
| STATUTES | |
| Gov. Code § 3305.5..... | 14 |
| Pen. Code § 832.7, subd. (a)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sen. Rules Com., Off. Of Sen Floor Analyses, Unfinished Business
SB 313 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 11, 2013 15
